

No. 21-381

In The Supreme Court of the United States

TZVI WEISS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL WESTMINSTER BANK PLC,
Respondent.

*On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Second Circuit*

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT
NATIONAL WESTMINSTER BANK PLC**

Jonathan I. Blackman
Counsel of Record
Mark E. McDonald
Katherine R. Lynch
Rathna J. Ramamurthi
CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN
& HAMILTON LLP
One Liberty Plaza
New York, NY 10006
(212) 225-2000
jblackman@cgsh.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. NatWest’s Legitimate Banking Relationship With The UK Charity Interpal	5
II. Proceedings Below.....	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	14
I. The Question Presented Does Not Warrant Review.....	14
II. The Decision Below Does Not Create Any Conflict of Authority Among The Circuit Courts (Nor Does It Conflict With Any Decision Of This Court)	18
III. There Is No Compelling Need To Grant Certiorari In A JASTA Case Now.....	23
IV. The Decision Below Is Correct	24
V. There Is No Reason To Call For The Views Of The Solicitor General	26

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	23
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Foundation for Relief & Development</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boim v. Quranic Literacy Inst.</i> , No. 00 C 2905, 2012 WL 13171764, (N.D. Ill. Aug. 31, 2012)	22
<i>Boim v. Salah</i> , 558 U.S. 981 (2009)	27
<i>Brill v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 804 F. App'x 630 (9th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Calvert v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1605 (2021)	23
<i>Colon v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , No. 20-11283, 2021 WL 4395246 (11th Cir. Sept. 27, 2021)	5, 19
<i>Crosby v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 921 F.3d 617 (6th Cir. 2019)	5, 19
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996)	17, 18

<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , 2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021).....	5, 19
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	16
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Honickman v. BLOM Bank SAL</i> , 6 F.4th 487 (2d Cir. 2021)	20
<i>Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 999 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>Kemper v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 911 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2018)	5, 20, 21
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 882 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Retana v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 1 F.4th 378, (5th Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>United States v. El-Mezain</i> , 664 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2011)	21, 22
Rules	
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10	17

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2331(1)..... 10

18 U.S.C. § 2333(a).....*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2339B*passim*

Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism
Act, Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat.
852.....*passim*
